generate imputation credits from FY25 onwards. As part of the change, dividends on supply backed shares are no

longer treated as a business expense by Fonterra

3. The Mainland Group historical pro forma statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 July 2025 includes $106

million of Mainland Group divestment related costs

Compiled by combining the extracted results of:

• continuing operations from Fonterra Group’s Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Continuing operations); and

• discontinued operations from note 2(b) of the Fonterra Group financial statements (Discontinued operations).

For the year ended 31 July 2024, the Fonterra reported historical financial information excludes a $40 million post-tax loss on sale (equivalent to a $33 million pre-tax operating loss) relating to

DPA Brazil. As a result, these amounts will not reconcile directly to discontinued operations

49

For year ended 31 July 2024 For year ended 31 July 2025

NZD million

Fonterra

reported

continuing

operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Fonterra

historical Pro

Forma

Fonterra

reported

continuing

operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Fonterra

historical

Pro Forma

Revenue from sale of goods 20,423 (269) 20,154 24,111 (353) 23,758

Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortisation) (17,062) 208 (16,854 (20,460) 257 (20,203)

Gross profit 3,361 (61) 3,300 3,651 (96) 3,555

Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and amortisation) (1,591) 6 (1,585) (1,672) 16 (1,656)

Other 93 - 93 113 - 113

EBITDA 1,863 (55) 1,808 2,092 (80) 2,012

Depreciation and amortisation¹ (521) - (521) 532 - (532)

Operating profit (EBIT) 1,342 (55) 1,287 1,560 (80) 1,480

Net finance costs (156) - (156) (184) - (184)

Profit before tax 1,186 (55) 1,131 1,376 (80) 1,296

Tax expense² (139) 4 (135) (372) 12 (360)

Profit after tax 1,047 (51) 996 1,004 (68) 936

Continuing operations historical pro forma Statement of P&L

1. Depreciation and amortisation presented above have been extracted from Cost of goods sold and Operating expenses

line items within Fonterra Reported Statement of Profit or Loss

2. Tax treatment change effective from FY25, Fonterra has exhausted its NZ tax losses and NZ tax expenses will

generate imputation credits from FY25 onwards. As part of the change, dividends on supply backed shares are no

longer treated as a business expense by Fonterra

Compiled by extracting the results of Continuing operations. Pro forma adjustments have been made to:

• remove the effects of Fonterra’s existing transfer pricing arrangements related to Mainland Group that will cease post divestment;

• recognise the impact of the Raw Milk Supply, Global Supply, and Distribution Agreements; and

• reflect changes to the transaction perimeter not presented in Discontinued operations.

50

For year ended 31 July 2024 For year ended 31 July 2025

NZD million

Fonterra

reported

discontinued

operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mainland Group

historical Pro

Forma
(Pre-eliminations)

Fonterra

reported

discontinued

operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Mainland Group

historical Pro

Forma
(Pre-eliminations)

Revenue from sale of goods 2,399 2,663 5,062 2,339 3,262 5,601

Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortisation) (1,498) (2,602) (4,100) (1,358) (3,166) (4,524)

Gross profit 901 61 962 981 96 1,077

Operating expenses (excluding depreciation and amortisation) (591) (6) (597) (720) (16) (736)

Other 14 - 14 14 - 14

EBITDA 324 55 379 275 80 355

Depreciation and amortisation¹ (106) - (106) (103) - (103)

Operating profit (EBIT) 218 55 273 172 80 252

Net finance costs (1) - (1) (2) - (2)

Profit before tax 217 55 272 170 80 250

Tax expense (96) (4) (100) (95) (12) (107)

Profit after tax 121 51 172 75 68 143

Mainland Group historical pro forma Statement of P&L

1. Depreciation and amortisation presented above have been extracted from Cost of goods sold and Operating expenses line items within Fonterra Reported Statement of Profit or Loss

Compiled by extracting the results of Discontinued operations. Pro forma adjustments and pro forma eliminations were made to:

• remove $8m post-tax profit in relation to Soprole (FY24: $40m post-tax loss in relation to DPA Brazil (equivalent to a $33m pre-tax operating loss));

• reverse historical intercompany eliminations;

• remove the effects of Fonterra’s existing transfer pricing arrangements related to Mainland Group which will cease post divestment;

• recognise the impact of the supply agreements between Fonterra and Mainland Group; and

• reflect changes to the Transaction perimeter not presented in Discontinued operations.

Following these pro forma adjustments, the Mainland Group historical pro forma (pre eliminations) Statements of Profit or Loss were derived.

Discontinued operations results include $106 million of divestment transaction costs that have not been normalised in the Mainland Group historical pro forma Statements of Profit or Loss.

Normalising these costs would increase Mainland Group’s operating profit (EBIT) for the year ended 31 July 2025 by $106 million.

51

Historical pro forma Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 July 2025

NZD million
Fonterra

reported

Fonterra

historical Pro

Forma

Pro Forma

adjustments

Mainland Group

historical Pro

Forma

Total assets 17,527 13,710 (197) 4,014

Total liabilities (9,189) (8,145) 197 (1,241)

Net assets 8,338 5,565 - 2,773

Fonterra As at 31 July 2025

NZD million
Fonterra Reported Total

Group less Held for Sale

Pro Forma

adjustments

Fonterra historical

Pro Forma

Total assets 13,712 (2) 13,710

Total liabilities (8,220) 75 (8,145)

Net assets 5,492 73 5,565

Mainland Group As at 31 July 2025

NZD million
Fonterra Reported Total

Held for Sale

Pro Forma

adjustments

Mainland Group

historical Pro

Forma

Total assets 3,815 199 4,014

Total liabilities (969) (272) (1,241)

Net assets 2,846 (73) 2,773

Compiled by extracting assets and liabilities classified as held for sale in the Fonterra

Group historical financial statements as at 31 July 2025 (Held for Sale).

Pro forma adjustments were made to:

• exclude $27m and $5m of unrelated assets and liabilities;

• add back Mainland Group’s trade balances with Fonterra at 31 July 2025 (extracted

from Fonterra’s accounting records), which following the transaction will become

external trade balances; and

• reflect changes to the transaction perimeter not classified as Held for Sale.

The Fonterra historical pro forma Statement of Financial Position has been compiled by

[…]

The Fonterra historical pro forma adjusted net debt and gearing ratios have been calculated by adjusting the reported ratios to reflect:

• the exclusion of Mainland Group assets and liabilities classified as Held For Sale; and

• changes to the transaction perimeter not presented in Discontinued operations.

The proceeds from the transaction are not included in the Historical Pro Forma Financial Information, and as a result not included in the pro forma historical financial ratios presented.

The Fonterra historical pro forma Debt to EBITDA ratio has been calculated using Continuing operations normalised EBITDA (which excludes Soprole profit after tax of $8 million) as at

31 July 2025, adjusted to:

• remove the effects of Fonterra’s existing transfer pricing arrangements related to Mainland Group which will cease following the divestment;

• recognise the impact of the supply agreements between Fonterra and Mainland Group; and

• reflect changes to the transaction perimeter not classified as Held for Sale

Adjusted Net Debt, Gearing and Debt to EBITDA ratios

(tables presented on slides 55 - 57)

54

Fonterra historical pro forma adjusted net debt

As at 31 July 2025

NZD million Fonterra reported Pro Forma adjustments Fonterra historical Pro Forma

Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) 3,138 (1) 3,137

Add: Bank overdraft 30 (2) 28

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (309) 7 (302)

Add: Borrowings attributable to disposal groups held for sale 104 (104) -

Less: Cash and cash equivalents attributable to disposal groups held for

sale
(94) 94 -

Add: Cash adjustment of 25% for cash held by subsidiaries 49 - 49

Less: Derivatives used to manage changes in hedged risks on debt

instruments
(298) - (298)

Adjusted Net Debt 2,620 (6) 2,614

Equity excluding hedge reserves 8,327 (2,773) 5,554

Total capital 10,947 (2,779) 8,168

Gearing ratio 23.9% 32.0%

55

Fonterra historical pro forma normalised EBITDA

For year ended 31 July 2025

NZD million Fonterra reported Pro Forma adjustments Fonterra historical Pro Forma

Profit after tax 1,079 (151) 928

Add: Net finance costs from continuing operations 184 - 184

Add: Net finance costs from discontinued operations 2 (2) -

Add: Tax expense from continuing operations 372 (12) 360

Add: Tax expense from discontinued operations 95 (95) -

Total Group operating profit (EBIT) 1,732 (260) 1,472

Add: Depreciation and amortisation from continuing operations 532 - 532

Add: Depreciation and amortisation from discontinued operations 103 (103) -

Less: EBITDA relating to divestments - - -

Add: Normalisation adjustments 106 (106) -

Less: Share of profit of equity accounted investees (10) - (10)

Less: Net foreign exchange gains from continuing operations (9) - (9)

Less: Net foreign exchange gains from discontinued operations (7) 7 -

Total normalised EBITDA excluding divestments, share of profit of

equity accounted investees and foreign exchange gains/losses
2,447 1,985

56

Mainland Group historical pro forma adjusted net debt

For year ended 31 July 2025

NZD million Held for sale Pro Forma adjustments
Mainland Group historical Pro

Forma

Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) 104 1 105

Add: Bank overdraft - 2 2

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (94) (7) (101)

Add: Borrowings attributable to disposal groups held for sale - - -

Less: Cash and cash equivalents attributable to disposal groups held for

sale
- - -

Add: Cash adjustment of 25% for cash held by subsidiaries - - -

Less: Derivatives used to manage changes in hedged risks on debt

instruments
- - -

Adjusted Net Debt 10 (4) 6

Equity excluding hedge reserves 2,846 (73) 2,773

Total capital 2,856 (77) 2,779

The Mainland Group historical pro forma adjusted net debt has been calculated by;

• Extracting relevant assets and liabilities held for sale in Fonterra Group consolidated financial statements as at 31 July 2025 (excluding $27m and $5m of unrelated assets and

liabilities); and

• Reflecting changes to the transaction perimeter not classified as Held for Sale.

57

Fonterra historical pro forma average capital employed and
return on capital

The Fonterra reported average capital employed and return on capital has been extracted from the Fonterra Group financial statements as at 31 July 2025.

[…]

• Reclassify Mainland Group’s trade balances with Fonterra at 31 July 2025 (sourced from Fonterra’s accounting records), which will become external balances following the

transaction; and

• Reflect changes to the transaction perimeter not classified as Held for Sale.

The Fonterra historical pro forma return on capital has been calculated using Total Fonterra Group operating profit (EBIT). Pro forma adjustments were made to:

• Exclude operating profit (EBIT) in relation to discontinued operations;

• Exclude transaction costs directly related to the transaction as at that date;

• Remove the effect of Fonterra’s existing transfer pricing arrangements related to Mainland Group that will cease post-divestment;

• Incorporate the impact of the supply agreements between Fonterra and Mainland Group; and

• Reflect changes to the transaction perimeter not presented in Discontinued operations nor as Held for Sale.

(table presented on subsequent slide)

58

Fonterra historical pro forma average capital employed and
return on capital

For year ended 31 July 2024 For year ended 31 July 2025

NZD million
Fonterra

reported

Pro Forma

adjustments

Fonterra

historical Pro

Forma

Fonterra

reported

Pro Forma

adjustments

Fonterra

historical Pro

Forma

Adjusted net debt 2,605 (14) 2,591 2,620 (6) 2,614

Less: Cash adjustment (47) - (47) (49) - (49)

Add: Cash and cash equivalents held by subsidiaries for operation

purposes
180 (99) 81 161 (74) 87

Add: Equity excluding hedge reserves 8,247 (2,736) 5,511 8,327 (2,773) 5,554

Less Net deferred tax (73) (42) (115) (79) (77) (156)

Capital employed 10,912 8,021 10,980 8,050

Impact of seasonal variation in capital employed 992 979 1,368 1,297

Average capital employed (13 month rolling average) 11,904 9,000 12,348 9,347

Operating profit (EBIT) 1,527 (182) 1,345 1,732 (260) 1,472

Normalisation adjustments 66 (91) (25) 106 (106) -

Normalised operating profit (EBIT) 1,593 (273) 1,320 1,838 (366) 1,472

Add: Finance income on long-term advances 14 - 14 8 - 8

Less: Notional tax charge (259) - (215) (498) 98 (400)

Normalised operating profit (EBIT) including finance income on

long-term advances less notional tax charge
1,348 1,119 1,348 1,080

Return on capital 11.3% 12.4% 10.9% 11.6%

59

Mainland Group historical pro forma capital employed and
return on capital

The Mainland Group historical pro forma average capital employed calculation extracts Held for Sale balances (excluding $27m and $5m of unrelated assets and liabilities). Pro forma

adjustments were made to:

• Reclassify Mainland Group’s trade balances with Fonterra at 31 July 2025 (sourced from Fonterra’s accounting records), which will become external balances following the

[…]

The Mainland Group historical pro forma return on capital has been calculated using operating profit (EBIT) for Discontinued operations, disclosed in Note 2(b) to the Fonterra Group

financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2025. Pro forma adjustments were made to:

• Exclude the Soprole profit after tax of $8 million;

• Exclude transaction costs directly related to the transaction;

• Remove the effect of Fonterra’s existing transfer pricing arrangements related to Mainland Group that will cease post-divestment;

• Incorporate the impact of the supply agreements between Fonterra and Mainland Group; and

• Reflect changes to the Transaction perimeter not presented in Discontinued operations nor as Held for Sale.

(table presented on subsequent slide)

60

Mainland Group historical pro forma capital employed and
return on capital

For year ended 31 July 2024 For year ended 31 July 2025

NZD million Held for sale
Pro Forma

adjustments

Mainland

Group historical

Pro Forma

Held for sale
Pro Forma

adjustments

Mainland Group

historical Pro

Forma

Adjusted net debt 16 (2) 14 10 (4) 6

Less: Cash adjustment - - - - - -

Add: Cash and cash equivalents held by subsidiaries for operation

purposes
95 4 99 67 7 74

Add: Equity excluding hedge reserves 2,842 (107) 2,736 2,846 (73) 2,773

Less Net deferred tax 42 - 42 77 - 77

Capital employed 2,996 (105) 2,891 3,000 (70) 2,930

Impact of seasonal variation in capital employed 13 - 13 71 - 71

Average capital employed (13 month rolling average) 3,009 (105) 2,904 3,071 (70) 3,001

Operating profit (EBIT) 218 (36) 182 172 80 252

Normalisation adjustments - 91 91 106 106

Normalised operating profit (EBIT) 218 55 273 172 186 358

Add: Finance income on long-term advances - - - - - -

Less: Notional tax charge (57) (71) (45) (93)

Normalised operating profit (EBIT) including finance income on

long-term advances less notional tax charge
202 265

Return on capital 7.0% 8.8%

61

Scorecard and Glossary

13 Sept 2024

FY25 Integrated Scorecard

Key Metrics FY23 Actual FY24 Actual

FY25

Scorecard FY25 Actual

People Serious harm¹ 18 16 12 6

Percentage of Health, Safety and Wellbeing priority actions fully completed by due date 76% 77% 95% 96%

Culture Measure 79 79 81 81

Nature GHG emissions (Scope 1,2)² (14.1)% (18.5)% (21.1)% (20.7)%